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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFO?w~IA 

Investigation on the Co~mission's own ) 
motion into the operations, rates, charges ) 
and practices of APPLECATE DRAYACE COMPA~Y, ) 
a California corporation, CHARLES ALLRED, ) 
ROBERT PHILLIP GRAY, KENNETH N. KINDER, ) 
S~IE JAl·iES SMITH, JOEL TORRES, rt.A.RK E. ) 
WILLIAMS, KENNETH V. BA.R."~ENTlNE, JOHN SCOTT ) 
BEEBE, JOHN W. HE~~, CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL ) 
LOrt.BARDO 1ro TON OLIVER MOORE, EARL QUONC, ) 
SACRAMEN.O DEALERS SUPPLY, INC., a ) 
Cali!o~nia corporation, and J~~ F. ) 
~~THERTON, doing business as JIM'S PLASTERINC, ) 
an individual. ) 

-----------------------------------) 

OIl No. 50 
(Filed Ma.y 22, 1979) 

Silver, Rosen, Fisher and Stecher, by Y~rtin J. Rosen, 
Attorney at Law, for Applegate Drayage COcp~ny, 
respondent. 

Robert Cagen, Attorney at Law, and Ed H~elt, for the 
COmm~ss~on staff. 

OPINION 
----~~-

Statement of Facts 

On Y~y 22, 1979 the Commission on its own r.otion insti­
tuted an investigation against Applegate Drayage Company (Applegate), 
owner-ope~ator carriers Charles Allred (Allred), Robert Phillip 
Gray (Cray), Kenneth N. Kinder (Kinder), Sa.r.mie James Srr.ith (Smith), 
Joel To~rcs (Torres), Mark E. Williams (Williams), Kenneth v. Ba~~entine 
(Barrentine), John Scott Beebe (Beebe), John W. Henke, (Henke), 
Christopher Michael Lombardo (Lo~bardo), Tom Oliver Moore (~~ore), 
and Ea~l Quong (Quong), and shippers Sacramento Dealers Supply, Inc. 
(Dealers Sl.!pply), and James F. A,rtherton (Artherton), doa Jimws 
P18stering. 
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OII 50 ALJ/hh 

The investigation was to determine whether Applegate by 
use of a lease device or arrangement had violated Sections 45$, 494, 
and 702 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to comply with 
Item 21S5 of Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 17, in ?aying 
to owner-operator carriers Allred, Cray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, 
Williams, Barrentine, Beebe, Henke, Lombardo, !t~ore"~nd Quong, 
a~ount$ different than the ap?licable rates and charges prescribed 
in that tariff. A further purpose was to determine whether Applegate, 
by transporting shipments of doloreite and hydrated lime at rates 
and charges less than the applicable tariff rates and charges,had 
violated Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code. In adQition, 
the investigation was to determine whether owner-operator carriers 
Allred, Gray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, Williams, Barrentine, Beebe, 
Henke, 1¢:bardo" Moore, and Quong had violated Sections 1063 and 
3621 of the Public Utilities Code by operating as cement carriers 
or as cement contract carriers without concurrently having certi­
ficates or permits from the Commission authorizing such operations. 
&~d finally, the investigation was to determine whether ship?ers 
Dealers Supply and Artherton had paid less than the applicable 
tariff rates and charges for transportation performed by respondent 
Ap?legate. The scope of the investigation included, but was not 
limited to, the period April 1, 197$ through June 30, 1978. 

In the event violations as charged were found to have 
occurred, a further purpose of the investigation was to determine: 
(1) whether Applegate should be ordered to pay to the respondent 
carriers~ or any of them, the dif£erence between the amounts 
actually paid and the amounts payable under provisions or the law; 
(2) whether besides being required to eoll'ect the undercharges 
from Dealers Supply and Artherton, Applegate should also be fined 
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an amount equal to the amount of the undercharges; (3) whether as 
a punitive measure for its transgressions, the operating rights 
and certificate of Applegate~ should be cancelled, revoked, or 
suspended, or in the alternative a fine levied upon Applegate; 
(4) Whether the respondent carriers, or any of them, should be 
required to collect from Applegate the difference between the 
payments actually made to them, or any of them, and the payments 
due under the law; and (5) whether any of the respondents should 
be ordered to cease and desist from any future violations, or if 
any other order or orders should be entered by the Commission. 

Applegate is engaged in the business of transporting 
property for compensation over the public highways of this State, 
and elsewhere, pursuant (as to this State) to Highway Common 

Carrier Certificate issued by Decision No. 78692 dated V~rch 18, 
1971, Cement Carrier Certificate issued by DeCiSion No. 7$;32 dated 
February 22, 1971, Radial Highway Common Carrier issued 
August 27, 1948, Highway Contract Carrier ~ssued August 27, 1948, 
and Dump Truck Carrier issued January 14, 1970. For the year 
ending March 31, 197e,the carrier's gross operating revenue was 
$2,552,566, of which $1,069,39$ was California revenue. Cou~ission 
records show that Applegate subscribed (as of August 14, 1978) to 
and had been served with Minimum Rate Tariffs, Numbers l-;B, 2,' 7, 8, 

I 

9-B, 10, 14, 15, 17, 19, and 20; ERT 1, DIR 1, DIR 2, and D.T. 8. 
In addition, the carrier SUbscribed to and was a participant of 

11 Early in the hearin~, ~he staff sti~u1ated that with regard 
to the issue of revocation of operating authority, the OIl was 
intended only to reach Applegate's cement carrier certificate. 
The ALJ accordingly so ruled. 
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Western Motor Tariff Bureau Tariffs Nos. 111 and 17. Applegate 
caintains its offices at 325 North Fifth Street in Sacra:nento, and 
operates terminals there and at other locations. 

Public hearing ~~s held before Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ) John B. Weiss in San FranCisco on September 25 and 26, 1979, 
~~th further days for hearing reserved. However, as the result of 
meetings between Applegate and the Comoission staff, a. stipulation 
between these parties as to the issues involving Applegate was 
reached. When the hearing resumed on November S, 1979, this 
stipulation was submitted to the ALJ as a recommended basis for 
a decision on the issues involving respondent Applegate. The 
staff having offered no additional evidence pertaining to the 
other respondents and those respondents having failed to enter an 
appearance, on November S, 1979 OIl ~~s submitted. 

At the outset or the hearing Applegate·s attorney 
emphasized the jeopardy the respondents faced; conSidering the 
penalties and restrictions potentially applicable should the 
charged violations be proven. Those penalties include revocations 
of operating authorities, fines, and restrictions inherent in 
cease and desist orders. He therefore raised a fundamental juris­
dictional issue pertaining to deficiencies in the alleged service 
of the order instituting investigation by the Co~ission on the 
various respondents other than Applegate. Arter esteblishing that 
service of process to respondents other than Applegate had not been 
in compliance with provisions of Rule No.1? of the Commission.s 
Rules of Practice and Procedure and Sections Sand 1704 of the 
Public Utilities Code, and furthermore that as to respondent Henke, 
there had been no notice, actual or constructive,~ Applegate.s 
attorney moved for diSmissal of the proceeding with respect to all 
respondents other than Ap,plegate., 

' .. ". " • # 

~ The envelope containing the notice to Henke (mailed 1st class, 
not registered mail) was returned to the Process Office by the 
Post Office, indicating delivery could not be made. After some 
checking, no further effort was r~de to accomplish service and 
the envelope was placed into the caSe file, undelivered. 
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In response, the ALJ ruled that Henke would be 
dismissed as a respondent to the OII for lack of notice. We 
affirm and adopt his ruling as our own. As to the other respondents 
to this OIl, the ALJ, while not condoning the use of shortcut 
procedures not contained in our Rules of Practice and Procedure 
and the Public Utilities Code, determined that the OIr would 
proceed as to those respondents. He noted that Rule No. 87 of 
our Rules of Practice and Procedure provides that the rules should 
be liberally construed "to secure just, speedy, and inexpensive 
determination of the issues presented." He also noted that it 
appeared reasonably certain from the evidence that there had been 
~ctu~l or at least constructive notice to each of these respondents, 
other than Henke. Although unorthodox procedure ~d been used to 
give notice, he ruled that the motion to dismiss these respondents 
would be denied and that indi vidua.l respondents who deemed them­
selves disadvantased by the ruling could request reconsideration. 
We also affirm and adopt this ruling as our own. 

At the hearing the staff presented evidence through 
wit.ness I/oark D .. Walker (~lalker) and subhauler witnesses (and 
respondents) Smith, Barrentin~, Gray, Y~ore, Kinder, Beebe, and 
Torres, and entered seven exhibits aside from the stipulation. 
Through its evidence the staff asserted and the evidence it 
presented showed that during April, Y~y, and June, 1978, ~he period 
of the stafr investigation, Appleg&te, thrOUgA US6 of A leaSing 
and psuedo-employment arrangement with respondent subbaulers, in 
violation of the provisions of General Order No. 130, employed 
the equip~ent and service of the subhaulers to haul cement in an 
attempt to evade the proviSions of Item 2185 or Western Motor 
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Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 17,li in violation of Sections 458, 
494, and 702 of the Public Utilities Code. The evidence presented 
also showed that Applegate, during that three-=onth period, had 
used Item 4410 Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 11~ to 
incorrectly rate certain shipments of hy~ated lime Applegate 
transported for respondent Dealers Supply, and had applied incorrect 
surcharges, resulting in rates charged Dealers Supply which were 
below minimum. Similar undercharges were indicated fro~ evidence 
showing that dolomite shipments for Artherton were also misrated 
under Item 4410 Western Y~tor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 111. 
These latter shipments also involved a destination different from 
that shown on the freight bills, as well as different surcharges 
resulting from supplement changes at different dates. Staff 
"f.'itness James D. Westfall was scheduled but was not called when 
submission of the staff-Applegate stipulation obviated further 
testimony. 

By the stipulation submitted, expressly l~ited to the 
facts and issues of the instant OIl, Applegate neither admits nor 
denies the truth or accuracy of the six documentary exnibits 
entered by the staff. Applegate, in order to avoid expenditure 
of further time and money, agrees, however, that these exhibits 
reflect that payments and charges are due and owed the eleven 
respondent subhaulers and Henke in the total amount of $$,132.33, 
and Will pay those subhaulers and Henke Within 30 days of the 
effective date of this deciSion. Applegate also agrees to collect 

l! In ~eneral, Item 2185 of Western MOtor Tariff Bureau, Inc., 
Tar~f! 17 provides that charges paid by a prinCipal carrier 
to s~bhaulers for serv~c~s shall be 100 percent of the charges 
appl~cable under the ~n~mum rates of that tariff, except for 
liquidation of certain amounts owed by the subhauler to the 
principal carrier. 
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Sl,49S.57 in undercharges within the same 30 days from respondents 
Dealers Supply and Artherton, and to pay a fine 1n.that amount 
pursua,nt to Section 2100 of the Public Utilities Cocie. For its 
part, the staff stipulates that it does not contend that in 

violating General Order No. 130, Item 2185 of Western Y~tor 
Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 17, and Sections 458, 494, and 702 
of the Public Utilities Code, Applegate did $0 intentionally. 
Nonetheless, Applegate agrees to pay a fine of $2,000 pursuant to 

Section 1070 of the Code, and agrees to a Co~~icsion cease and 
desist order prohibiting further violations, intentional or 
unintentional, of the General Order, Tariff Item, and Code Sections. 
Finally, Applegate and the staff agree that the stipulation will 
not be admitted or admissible in any proceeding other than the 
instant OII and any subsequent proceeding involving alleged 
violation or any provision of the stipulation and this order. 
The ALJ entered the Applegate-staff stipulation as Exhibit No. 10 
in this proceeding. 
Discussion 

The crux or the case insofar as the owner-operator payr:.ents 
are concerned is whether those dozen individuals were bona fide 
employees of Applegate or independent contractors.. If,. as the 
staff contends, they were independent contractors, the violations 
alleged in the order instituting investigation occurred.. An 
employee is one engaged to do something for the benerit of the 
employer or a third person (Lab. C. 2750), where~s an independent 
contractor is one who in rendering services exercises an independent 
employment and represents the employer only as to the results of 
his work and not as to the means whereby it is accomplished. 
(Green v SOUle (1904) 145 C 96,99.) labels used by the parties'~ 
characterize their status are not determinative. The cou~on law 
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test is that of control - not necess,;l,rily the control actually 
exercised, but the right of control; and against it the factors 
inherent in the fa.ctual relationship are weighed. But the :r.eaning 
of the terms independent contractor, employee, and employer should 
be determined in light of the particular legislation under which 
the terms are to be applied. Rather than select factors based on 
the 'care legal powers each party holds under their .... 'orking agree­
ment, the economic realities of the situation should determine. 
Otherwise the disparity between legal relationships and economic 
reality can only generate confusion. Here we deal not with social 
welfare legislation issues 'cut with the Qconornic realities of the 
trucking industry. 

Applegate secured certain cement delivery contracts 
fro~ Kaiser Cement and Gypsum Corporation and Lone Star Industries, 
providing for a fairly steady strea~ of deliveries of bulk and 
sacked cement to various consignees. Applegate did not possess 
sufficient drivers or tractors to handle all these deliveries 
itself. The cement-hauling 'cusiness inherently fluctuates as 
business conditions vary. Owning expensive pulling eqUipment and 
maintaining a drivers corps, if both are only marginally to be 
used, is not the way to prosperity or even survival in the truCking 
bUSiness. In such a situation a trucking company may elect to turn 
the surplus over to su'chaulers as provided under the tariff. These 
subhaulers are nominally independent bUSinessmen who (together 
with their 'ca..nk) 0'Wn a. tractor and frequently operate on the 
econo~ic fringe of the hauling industry. Tney provide a necessary 
if not indispensable service by handling overload peaks. But 
the prime contractor often wants to keep control of the business 
and does not want to looe the profit. The~efore,there is the 
tetlptation to seek out a way to ,.fold in enough sUbhaulers to meet 
his needs and keep the business "in house". There are always 
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subhaulers willing, at the moment, to cut co~ners to keep afloat, 
banking on a better tomorrow. But the relationships are usually­
temporary because the subhauler is essentially an independent 
entrepreneur. 

As the evidence tends to show, Applegate did not snare 
its regular work between the co~pany drivers and the owner-operators; 
the latter were used to fill in and handle surplus when and as it 
was available. They were supernumeraries. Barrentine testified 
how he successively lost the Reno and Quincy runs when the regular 

- -"co~pany driver" returt!ed.. While Applegate ostensibly represented 
the owner-operators to be employees, and maintained a payroll 
countenance which reflect for them rr.any of the stock indicia 
of employee status, i.e., employment applications, withholding 
forms, paychecks, employee earnings records, federal ana state 
statutory deductions, etc .. , Applegate carefully segregated these 
hybrids from the treatment afforded its regular Tea~ters Union 
drivers, both in form and substance. Paid not by the hour for a 
regular work week worked, but according to a schedule of rates 
based on various mileages run up by their tractors, and denied 
any of the stock benefits which characterize the present day 
e:ployee, such as paid vacation, sick leave, group insurance, 
retirement plans, etc., the owner-operators were required to pay 
for the fuel and oil used hauling Applegate's trailers, F.U.C. 
taxes, shop expenses, licenses, insurance (including that on 
Applegate's t~ailers), and even for the painting of their tractors 
in Applegate's colors (unless their attachment went beyond certain 
limits).. Having no regular work week as did company drivers, they 
we~e kept in line by getting aSSignments at the discretion of the 
Applegate dispatcher. In reality, these owner-operators picked 
up almost all of the econorr.ic risks while the contract benefits 
and profits went to Applegate.. To attempt to assess this relation­
ship by weighing the common law factors centering upon control would 
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be meaningless. The econol1;ic reality of the re18tionship "I.'3S 

that the owner-operators continued to be independent contractors, 
but were now tied up, as many in time discovered, in a losing 
proposition. At best they were temporarily and superficially 
within the nimbus of Applegate's trucking operations, but tney 
were never employees. 

The documentary foundations of the st~ff charges, in 
both the subhauler and undercharge areas of this case, were set 
forth in fourteen volu~es of evidence, sub~itted as three bou.~d 
volumes. Ap~rt from five attachments inClUded in the first bound 
vol~e as a sort of preamble,~the contents of twelve of these 
volurles pertain to the operations of the twelve o..,.ner-operators 
providing services for Applegate. Tne remaining two vol~es 
pertain to Applegate transportation provided to shippers Dealers 
Supply and Artherton. Each o~~er-operator's operation is aSSigned 
a. sepa.rate vol'Wl':e. Each such voluIT.e, apart from an introductory 
attachment,iI includes one or more parts. Each part pertains to 
a suspect shipment and includes an Applegate revenue freight bill 
with supporting documents. 

In addition to the three bound volur.es, the staff placed 
three bound folders into "evidence, each containing summarized 
shipment data drawn from the bound voluu.es. The first folder 
pertained to transportation furnished Applegate by the dozen 

These attachments contain Applegate's violation history, 
shipper'S identity statements, Applegate's equipment list, 
general notes on the own~r-operator operations, and a copy 
of Applega.te' s lease arrangement. 

iI Containing photocopies of such Applegate "employment" docu­
ments as a subhaul application, lease arrangement, equipment 
registration, W-4 form, promissory notes, termination notice, 
driver-owner leaving settlement statement, employee earnings 
record, subhaul statements, etc. 
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owner-operators. Aside from introductory general information and 
appendix pages, the balance of the first folder ~~s devoted to 
individual page parts, one to cover each shipment transported by 
an o~~er-operator. These were segregated, owner-operator by 
o~ner-operator. Each such page part sets forth for that shipcent 
the rate and charges collected from that shipper. These were 
correctly assessed pursuant to Item ;000 of Western ¥~tor Tariff 
Bureau, Inc., Tariff 17. Following this, and pursuant to 
Applegate-s scheme, there was shown a deduction of the gross due 
the owner-operator (determined fro~ a schedule of rates based 
upon various mileages set forth in the subhauler leases). Also 
deducted were the P.U.C. Rate Fund Fee (based on :/10 of 1 percent 
of the gross revenue due the subhauler) and an Applegate payroll 
administration expense (set at 20.47 percent of 25 percent of the 
gross due the subhauler) •. The remainder was the net amount paid 
the owner-operator for his e~uipment. The staff exhibit then 
contrasts this cor.putation ~~th a computation showing the amount 
which should have been paid th~ subh2uler. This amount, pursuant 
to Item 2185 of Western r~tor Tariff Bureau, Inc~ Tariff 17, is 
100 percent of the amount collected from the shipper, less the 
0.; percent P.U.C. Rate Fund Fee and a 9 percent trailer rental 
fee authorized by Decision No. 69557 dated August 17, 1965 in 
Case No. 5440, Pet. tor MOd. "2' (64 CPUC 684). I~e d1!rerence is the 
amount of the underpayment due the owner-operator for that shipment. 

The second and third folders pertained respectively to 
transportation services Applegate provided shippers Dealers Supply 
and Artherton. Again each shipment was individually set out as a 
separate page part and presented a comparison of the rate and 
charges (1) as calculated by and actually collected for that 
ship~ent by Applegate, contrasted with (2) the legal minimum rate 
charges and surcharges which should have been collected for the 
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transportation based upon the appro~riate rate for the di~tance21 
applicable to that ship~ent, plus the correct surCharges.ZI 

The above documentary evidence introduced. by the staff 
~~s corroborated in part and surported and supplemented in part 
by the testin'lony or seven o ..... -ner-operator witnesses.Y These 
witnesses testified variously on the details of their "employment" 
relationship, including such matters as how they learned of the 
work and came to be engaged; of being required to suspend their 
operating authorities; how their work anti working conditions 
s~bstar.tially differed tro~ those of Applegate's re~lar work 
force of Tearr.sters Union drivers; of their nonunion status; of 
the fact that they received no sick leave or pension benefits; 
that each paid the cost of all u~intenance of his tractor as 
well as the cost of the fuel he used, oil, tires, vehicle license 
fees, etc.; that no one else ever drove their tractors at any 
time or would be permitted to do so; that each provided his 
own insurance, and insurance on Applegate's trailers being hauled; 
and that they were paid on a constructive mile, declining rate 
pay scale for some work, and on a fixed hourly rate for other 

§( In the instance of De8lers Supply. where the co~odity was 
bagged hydrated lime, the 55 cent rate was for 95 construct~ve miles 
(from Distance Table 8), per Item 4410, WMTB No. 111, based. 
on Class 35.2 rating~ per Item ~2160, iub' 2, ~~C 100-E ~~C 100-D 
prior to Y~y 5, 1978), and Item 42160, WMTE Exception Sheet'l-B. 
In the instance of Artherton, where the co~odity was sacked 
dolOmite, the 78 cent rate was for 200.16 constructive miles 
(from Distance Table 8), per Item 4410, WMTB No. 111, based on 
Class 35.2 rating, per Item 57520, NMFC 100-E (NMFC 100-D prior 
to Y~y 15, 1978), and Item 57520, WMTB Exception Sheet l-B. 

11 From Supplements 84, 86, and 87 of WMTB No. 111, ana the Central 
Coastal Surcharge from Supplement 70 to that Tariff. 

~ Those witnesses subpoenaed by the staff were Sammie James Smith 
Kenneth v. Barrentine, Robert Gray, To~ Oliver MOore, Kenneth N: 
Kinder, John Scott Beebe, and Joel Torres. 
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work, all subject to a deduction for Applegate's ·'payroll administra­
tion expense".. Availability of work hours was at Applegate's 
pleasure. 

SubmisSion of the Applegate-st3ff stipulation on the 
third day of hearing cut. off developn.ent of the balcnce of tlle 
staff's case in chief and Applegate's defense. In view of that 
development it is unnecessary to weigh the conflicts in the 
evidence to determine all the facts of the caSe or further to 
apply criteria such as those set forth in Federal Cement 
Tr~nsportationz Inc. (1969) 70 CPUC 553, and elsewhere. Since 
Applegate has stipulated to receipt into evidence of the staff 
exhibits, agreeing that these exhibits show certain payments in 
the total amount of $$,132.33 are due the dozen owner-operators 
for the $ubhauls mad~ by inference2lApplegate bas, in effect, 
conceded that these owner-operators were indeed independent 
contractors and not employees of Applegate. Therefore, insofar 
as the transportation handled for Applegate by these dozen sub­
haulers is involved, there have been violations of General Order 
No. 130, Item 218, of Western W~tor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 17, 
and of Section 702 of the Public Utilities Code. These violations 
appear amply supported by the evidence submitted. But since the 
st~ff exhibits appear to concede that Applegate correctly assessed 
the shippers involved pursuant to Item 3100 of Western Y~tor 
Tariff Bureau, Inc., Tariff l7, for the transportation furnished 
through use of these dozen subhaulers, Violations of Sections 45$ 

21 Stipulations as to a fact are the same as conclusive proof of 
that fact. See California Jury Instructions, Civil No. 1.02; 
and Witkin, California EVidence, 2nd Ed. Section SO;. 
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and 494 of the Code have not been shown for that. transportation. 
No appearances having been made on the record by any of the 
respondent owner-operators to take issue with the staff interpre­
tation of the respective amounts which should have been paio each 
owner-operator,!Q1 we will accept the staff compilation, stipulated 
to by Applegate, as reflecting the correct balance of the amounts 
due each owner-operator, allocated as follows: 

Subhauler Ar.ount 
Allred $ 64.06 
Gray 2,626.e; 
Kinder 406.76 
Sreith 545.36 
Torres 414.95 
Williams 77.07 
Barrentine 1,597.26 
Beebe 57.83 
Henke 1,028.13 
Lo::bardo 86.60 
lf~ore 1,12;.03 
Quong 102.45 

$8,132.33 
Accordingly, Applegate will be directed to pay each of 

these subhaulers the amount indicated within 30 days of the 
effective date of this oecision. 

Further, by the stipulation it signed, Applegate agreed 
to Commission imposition of a $2,000 fine as an alternative to 
any suspension or revocation of its cement carrier certificate, 
pursuant to the provisions of Section 107C of the Public Utilities 
Code. Under Section 1070 as applicable here, the Commission for 

lOI Although seven drivers appeared as witnesses, none made an 
appearance as a respondent party. 
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good cause may suspend or revoke a carrier·s authority, or in the 
alternative, impose a fine not exceeding $5,000. Now, stipulations 
are agreements between the parties, and so long as they are within 
the authority of the attorneys, are binding upon the signatory 
parties, and, unless contrary to law or policy, they are also ~inding 
upon the court (Los Aneeles v Harper (1935) e CA 2d 552, 555). 
But here we are considering the im~sition of a subs~antial tine. 
Section 1070 is a punitive statute~ intended to punish for past 
~Tongdoing as well as to deter similar wrongdoing in the future. 
In public utility matters protection of the public interest is the 
duty of this CommiSSion, and the decision whether or not it is in 
the public interest to impose a punitive fine, and the amount of 
any such fine, are matters reserved for the CommiSSion to deterD'line. 
While stipulations can help us to reach an equitable determination, 
parties to a proceeding cannot be permitted by use of a stipulation 
to arrogate- to themselves so important and fundamental a Commission 
function, nor In.;l,y they by stipulation oust the Cor.mission of the 
jurisdiction given to it under the Code (tos Aneeles v ~r~er, supra) .. 

In the instant proceeding the staff stipulated that it 
~as not contending that App1eg~te in violating the Code and tariff 
in the subhauler issue did so with any intent to evade or otherwise 
improperly circumvent the law. ~lile intent is not ~n element in 
determining whether noncompliance with tariff provisions has 
resulted in violation of the Code or of a tariff, in admeasuring 
the penalty to be imposed where there is a violation, the 
Co~jission does consider the question of willfulness with respect 

!11 A punitive statute is one which creates a forfeiture or 
imposes a penalty (Peterson v Bell (1931) 211 C 461, 481). 
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to the stringency of the penalty to be assessed (Progre~sive 
Trans'OOrt.at.ion Co. (1961) 58 CPUC ",62). Where there is';no indica­
tion of \o.1.llfulness, a punitive fine need. not bo imposed. at all 
(Jack Robertson (1969) 69 CPUC 56)). 

As noted earlier, before the Commission can impose a 
?unitive fine under Section 1070 of the Code, good cause must be 
found. But here the staff's stipulation that Applegate's 
violations in regard to the transportation payments to the o"'~er­
operators were not intentional, if binding upon the Co~ission, 
would tend to negate any possibility of finding ~equisite good 
cause to impose a fine, despite Applegate's stipulation that it ~~u1d 
pay a punitive fine of $2,000. Without some legally derived 
foundation showing culpable wrongdoing, this Commission has no 
jurisdiction to impose a punitive fine. But, as we concluded 
above, this Comroission is not bound by the starf's stipulation 
that Applegate's acts with regard to payment of the o"'~er-operators 
were not done with intention of evading or otherwise circumventing 
the law. We are free to examine the record as it exists for evidence 
of culpable wrongdOing, for indications of ~n intention to evade 
or othe~~se circumvent the law. We are free to make our own 
determination of what Applegate had in mind or sought to attain 
in regard to the o"'~er-operators. 

Intention connotes an awareness of and a power of making 
or effecting a deliberate chOice or deCiSion, in short, willfulness. 
Here the record is clear that Applegate knew what it ~s doing. 
It made a deliberate choice. In 1976, in the Terry Allen. Cook 
matter,W Applegate was pa.ying subMulers less than the required. 

lSI An informal investigation made by the staff involving Applegate 
Drayage Co. and Bud Line Trucking, Sacramento Transport, Red. 
Arrow T.ruck1ng, ~Aris Lombardo, and Joe Y~vas. 
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100 percent of the minimum r0te less the 9 ~erccnt trailer ~ent. 
A,;>legate was t.hen infor:'ned thr.lt anyone \,\'hotr;lnsported cem~n'C 
for it within Coliforni:J must h3ve cement authority. It W;;lS aJ.so 
pointed out. th.:l,'t th~ lco,se aer~emcnt AppJ.cg.'ltc "".,s using did not 
conform to General Order requirements. Applce~t.e stD.ted that it 
would cease using $ubh~ul~rs without., C~r.'lent outhority, and t.h~t 
t.herea!'ter it 'IJould mDkc subhDul :;tgrccments to corre~ponci to 

Co~~ission requirements. Sinc~ A?plcc~te h~d cooperated and 
apparently .... ·as attempting tC' comply with Commission requirement.s, 
t.he corn..,laint w~s dro-,,'OecL . . . But thocc circumstances !'I1a.ke it clectr 
that Applegat.e WDS therea~ter well aware of the issue. ~mat 

Applczat.e has Since cone is al~o cle~r. It has renewed its efforts 
to avoid ?;;lying cement suoha.ulcrs the 100 percent (less applicable 
tr;;liler rent) set forth in the rceu1atory scheme. It did this 
through adoption of the so-called "employment" arrangement coupled 
wi~h a leaSing device. By adoption of this facade i~ recruited 
haul-hungry o .... ~er-operators and posed them as a sort of employee, 
on employee outside the scope of Applegate's Teamsters Union labor 
contract and bereft of any nonstatutory e~ployee bene£its.~ 'This 
is a fiction that cannot stand. 

~~yone is free to atte~pt to so arrange his business 
operations so as to avoid co~ts, or whnt he ~~y regard as cumbersome, 
unpleasant, or restrictive burdens. But. in doing so, even when 
done with profeSSional assiztance, he also assumes tne risk tnat 
his ~ctions may fail to have comported with the requirements of law. 
If his a~tions are found un1aw~ul he cannot avoid opprobrium and 
i~position of penalties by pleading that he had no intent to 

As noted earlier, we are ~ot bounc by classification 
de~erm~nations ap?ro?r~ate tO,and ~erived from differing 
obJectlve~ found In otner leglslatlve .D;oer~ms (Workmen's. 
Compensatlon, Une~?loyr.ent Insurance, Social Security, etc.); 
rotner ·,.,e will look ~t the relotionship from the aspect or 
the rea~ities of the truCking industry. 
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violate the law. He who would probe the law assumes the risk. 
Some ~itigation rr~y well result where there has been advance 
consultation with the regulatory agency involved, or where that 
agency has been kept fully informed of steps as they are taken. 
But such steps very definitely were not taken here. There was 
no consultation and the staff was not kept informed, either before 
or after Applegate began recruiting and using the owner-operators. 
The practice came to lig.~t only as the result of informal complaints 
from diSillusioned owner-operators. 

It cannot be fairly stated that the thrust of the 
regulatory scheme involving these subhauler payments was unclear. 
It is plainly set forth in the applicable tariff and has been 
reiterated in CommiSSion enforcement decisions. Accordingly, 
where, under these circumstances, we find that there was a 
deliberate, albeit unsuccessful, attempt to fashion and em~oy 
an evasion of the regulatory scheme for subhauler payu.ents, we 
%:lUst conclude that Applega.te·s cond.uct was culpable and wrong. 
Therefor~good cause exists to impose a punitive penalty under 
Section 1070 of the Code. The extent of the evasion and of the 
advantage taken of the owner-operators would incline us to impose 
a severe monetary penalty; however, because we have only a partial 
record upon which to make a determination of the appropriate 
penalty to be imposed, we will in this instance be guided by the 
stipulation of the parties, and will impose a fine of $2,000 
pursuant to Section 1070, requiring that Applegate pay it to 
the COmmiSSion within 30 days of the effective date of this 
decision. 

We look next to the actions of the eleven respondent 
owner-operators: Allred, Gray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, Williams, 
Barrentine, Beebe, Lombardo, Moore, and Quong. In view of our 
determination that they were independent contractor subhaulers 
and not employees of Applegate, it follows that they have violated 
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Sections 1063 and 3621 or the Public Utilities Code to the extent 
they operated as ror-hir~rriers without holding ccncurrent 
Commission authority to do so. However, in view of the fact that 
as a condition of becoming engaged by Appleeate it was a require­
ment to place such individually held authorities in suspension, 
and considering the adhesion n8ture of the so-called employment­
lease agreements~ under which they were recruited and provided 
their demiclasse employment, it would be inequitable were we to 
impose any penalties against any of them for these tec~~ical 
violations. Accordingly, as to these ele~en the order instituting 
investigation will be dismissed except as hereafter provided. 

Applegate's stipulation to a.dmission of the staff 
exhibits, and its agreement in that same stipulation to collect 
a total of $1,498.57 from Dealers Supply and Artherton for 
undercharge violations of Section 494 of the Public Utilities Code, 
when coupled with the failure of Dealers Supply and Artherton, 
after notice, to ma~e an appearance in this proceeding, obviates 
the need for further evidentiary discussion of these undercharges 
issues in this decision. In effect, by its stipulation Applegate 
concedes tha.t these two shippers were unciercharged.!2I Therefori?, 
we will accept the staff's compilation of the amounts underchargeci 
and undercollected from each, and Applegate will be directed to 
collect within 30 days of the effective date of this decision 
$$35.58 from Dealers Supply, and $662.99 from Artherton. 
Furthercore, pursuant to the provisions of Section 2100 of the 

W Tne term "adhesion contract" signifies a standardized 
contract, which, imposed or drafted by the party of superior 
bargaining strength, relegates to the subscribing party only 
the opportunity to adhere to the contract or re~ect it. 
There is no freedo%l'l in bargaining or equality in bargaining. 

!21 See footnote No. 11, supra. 
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Public Utilities Code, the Commission ~~ll impose a fine of 
$1,498.57, equal to the amount of the undercL~rges applicable 
to these two shippers, upon Applegate, and Applegate will be 
ordered to pay this fine to the Co~ission within 30 days of the 
effective date of this decision. 

Although respondents Dealers Supply and Artherton were 
sho~n to have repeatedly received transportation services at less 
than the minimum rates applicable, no evidence ~s entered into 
the record which would indicate evidence of collusion between 
Applegate and the two respondent shippers. Accordingly, we will 
conclude that failure to present such evidence disposes of any 
Section 3669 aspect of the instant investigation. 

Finally, we will order the respective respondent owner­
operators, Allred, Gray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, Williams, Barrentine, 
Beebe, Lombardo, Moore, and Quone to cease and desist fror, trans­
porting cement until such time as they obtain current authority 
from this Commission to do so. We will also order Applegate to 
cease anti desist from future unlawful operations and practices in 
violation of ~neral Order No. 130, I'tem ~185 of Western Motor Tariff 
Bureau, L~c., Tariff 17, and Sections 45$, 494, and 702 of the 
Public Utilities Code. 
Findings of Fact 

1. At the time the transportation which is the subject 
matter of this investigation took place, the inclusive period 
April, May, and June, 1978, Applegate held authority granted by 
this Co~ission to transport cement, as well as other authorities. 

~. During all or part of the inclusive period April, .Yay, and 
June, 197e Allred, Gray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, Willi~~, 
Barrentine, Beebe, Henke, Lombardo, MOore, and Quong, owner­
operators, did not hold current authority £ro~ this COmmiSSion 
to transport cement. 
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3. During all or part of the inclusive period April, Y.ay, 
and June, 1978 Allred, Gray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, Williams, 
Barrentine, Beebe, Henke, Lombardo, Moore, and Quong, o~~er­
operators, were under adhesion contracts with Applegate providing 
for Applegate to have exclusive use of their driver services and 
their tractor equipment, and each transported cement, sacked or 
in bulk, for Applegate's customers Kaiser Cement and Gyps~ 
Corporation and Lone Star Industries to designated consignees for 
Applegate's account. 

4. The terms of the individual agreements between Applegate 
8nd these dozen owner-operators were such as to place them far 
apart from Applegate's regular unionized employees in terms of 
such l"undamental matters as method of compensation, hours c.nd 
conditions of work, scope of responsibility for equipment, basic 
nonstatutory benefits, and in the degree or assumption of the 
proprietary risks or doing bUSiness, so that the owner-operators, 
while cast in the guise of employees, nonetheless remained inde­
pendent contractors under the fragile cover of the adhesion contract:. 

5. During all or part of the inclusive period April, Y~y, 
and June, 1978 Allred, Gray, Kinder, Smith, Torres, Williams, 
Barrentine, Beebe, Henke, Lombardo, MOore, and Quong l"urnished 
Applegate underlying carrier (subhau1er) services, each using 
his tractor to pull Applegate trailers to transport cement for 
Applegate's customers, with compensation for each subhauler being 
based upon the gross earnings of his equipment less certain 
deductions, but less than the lawfully prescribed rates for such 
subhauling, resulting in underpayments to these subhaulers totaling 
$8,132.33, apportioned as follows: 

Allred $ 64.06 
Gray 2,626.e3 
Kinder 406.76 
Smith 545.36 
Torres 414.95 
Williams 77.07 
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6. During the inclusive period April, V~y, and June, 1978 
Applegate furnished, and shipper respondents Dealers Supply and 
Artherton received, transportation of hydrated lime and dolo~~te 
at less than the lawfully prescribed minimum rates, resulting in 
undercharges totaling $1,498.57, ascribable as follows: 

Dealers Supply $835.58 
Artherton 662,.99 

7. The evidence before the Commission proviaes no basis 
for any findi~g of culpability on the part of shipper respondents 
Dealers Supply and Artherton in these undercharges. 

8. At start of the third day of hearing November 8, 1979, 
Applegate elected to proceed no further with its defense, and 
stipulated to the above stated underpayments in the amount of 
$8,132.33 . and undercharges in the amount of $1,498.57; agreed 
to pay the underpayments and to collect the und.ercharges; agreed 
to imposition or a $1,49$.57 fine under provisions of Section 2100 

or the Public Utilities Code and to imposition of a punitive fine 
of $2,000 under provisions of Section 1070 of the Public Utilities 
Code; and agreed to imposition of a cease and desist order ~ro­
hibiting further violations. In response, the staff stipulated 
that Applegate in violating the law, did not do so intentionally. 

9. The record reveals that in 1976, on a separate occasion 
than the one at bar, Applegate underpaid sUbhaulers in violations 
or the law, made amends, and at that time agreed. to t.b.erea.1"ter 
follow the law in its subbaul contracts. 

10. During the instant proceedings Applegate cooperated with 
the staff in the latter·s investigation. 

11. The evidence introduced by the staff and the facts of 
the stipulation lead the COmmiSSion to infer that Applegate 
deliberately determined in this instance to atte~pt to structure 
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the services of ~he dozen owner-operator respondents named herein 
to a form of pseudo-employment in an effort to avoid the payment 
requirements required under the law for cement subhaulers. 
Therefore Applegate's efforts were willful and provide the requisite 
good cause for imposition of punitive measures as provided under 
Section 1070 of the Public Utilities Code. 

12. The dozen owner-operator respondents na~ed herein were 
not culpably involved in that each was merely a deluded participant 
to an adhesion contract scheme and operation set up by Applegate. 

13. Respondent Henke was not provided notice of the Or~er 
L~stituting Investigation. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Applegate violated General Order No. 130, 
Item 218; of Western Y~tor T~riff Bureau, Inc., Tariff 17, and 
Section 702 of the Public Utilities Code by underpaying the dozen 
na~ed owner-operator subhaulers herein for transportation services 
in the total amount of $8,132.33. 

2. Applegate should be required to pay these dozen sub-
haulers the $8,132.;) amount they were underpaid for tneir subhaul 
services. 

;. Applegate violated Section 494 of the Public Utilities 
Code by charging and collecting. less than the lawfully prescribed 
minimum rates which should have been charged and collected for 
transportation services it provided Dealers Supply and Artherton. 
The total amount of these undercharges is $1,498.57. 

4. Applegate should be required to bill and collect the 
$1,498.57 undercharges, including $835.;8 from Dealers Supply, 
and $662.99 from Artherton, and should also be required to pay a 
fine in the amoun~ o£ $1,49$.57 pursuant to the provisions or 
Section 2100 of the Public Utilities Code. 
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5. Good cause exists for imposition of punitive measures 
against Applegate under provisions of Section 1070 of the Public 
Utilities Code, and Applegate should be required to pay a punitive 
fine in the amount of $2,000 under that Code Section as an 
alternative to revocation or suspension of Applegate's cement 
operating authority. 

6. Applegate should be ordered to cease and desist frorr, 
any and all la~~ul operations. 

7. The eleven respondent owner-operators, Allred, Gray, 
Kinder, Sreith, Torres, Willia~~, Barrentine, Beebe, Lo~bardo, 

Y~ore, and Quong should be ordered to cease and desist from 
transporting cement for co~pensation until such time as they 
obtain and hold appropriate authorization from this Co~ission. 

8. Respondent Henke was properly dismissed as a respondent 
in this proceeding by reason of failure to provide notice. 

o R D E R - .... - --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applegate Drayage Company, within thirty days of the 
effective date of this order, shall pay to the follo~~ng listed 
owner-operator subhaulers the sum of $8,13Z.33, as follows: 

Charles Allred $ 64.06 Kenneth v. Barrentine 
Robert Phillip Cray 2,676.83 John Scott Beebe 
Kenneth N. Kinder 406.76 John W. Henke 
Sa:mie James Smith 54.5.36 Christopher M. Lombardo 
Joel Torres 414.95 Tom Oliver Y~ore 
Mark E. Wi11ia~~ 77.07 Earl Quong 
and shall advise the Executive Director in writing when these 
payments have been made. 
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2. Applegate Drayage Company, within thirty days of the 
effective date of this order, shall pay to this Commission a 
punitive fine of $2,000 pursuant to the provisions of Public 
Utilities Code Section 1070. 

3. Applegate Drayage Company shall take such action, 
including legal action, as may be necessary to collect $835.58 
from Sacramento Dealers Supply, Inc. and $662.99 from James F. 
Artherton. in underchar~es as found by this Cocmission to be 
outstanding as a consequence of erroneously computed charges for 
shipments of hydrated lime and dolomite during the inclusive 
period April, ~~y, and June, 1978, and shall notify the Executive 
Director of this Comrrlission in writing upon collection. 

4. Applegate Drayage Company shall proceed promptly, 
dilige~tly and in good faith to pursue all reasonable measures 
to collect the undercharges owed by Sacramento Dealers Supply, 
Inc. and Ja~es F. Artherton. In.t~e event underchar~es order~d to 
be collected by paragraph 3 of this order, or any part of such 
undercharges, remain uncollected sixty days after the effective 
date of this order, Applegate Drayage Company shall file with this 
Commission, on the first MOnday of each month after the end of the 
sixty days, a report of the undercharges remaining to be collected, 
specifying the action taken and proposed to be taken to collect 
such undercharges and the result of such action, until such under­
charges have been collecteo in full or until further order of the 
Commission. If there is reason to believe that respondent 
Applegate Drayage Company or its attorney has not been diligent, 
or has not taken all reasonable measure to collect all undercharges, 
or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen this 
proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into the circum­
stances and for the purpose of determining whether further sanctions 
should be imposed. 

5. Applegate Drayage Company within thirty days of the 
effective date of this order shall p~y to this Commi~sion a 
punitive fine of $1,498.57 pursuant to the provisions of Public 
Utilities Code Section 2100. 
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6. Applegate Drayage Company shall cease and desist from 
any and all unlawful operatrons and practices. 

7. Charles Allred, Robert Phillip Gray, Kenneth N. Kinder, 
Sa~~ie James Smith, Joel Torres, Y~rk E. Williams, Kenneth V. 
Barrentine, John Scott Beebe, Christopher Ydchael Lombardo, Tom 
Oliver Moore, and Earl Quong shall each cease and desist from 
operating as a carrier of cement until such time as he is properly 
authorized to do so by this CommiSSion. 

S. The Order Instituting Investigation as to respondent 
Sacramento Dealers Supply, Inc., and James F. Artherton, is 
terminated. 

9. The Order Instituting Investigation as to John W. Henke 
is dismissed. 

The Executive Director of this Commission is directed to 
cause personal service of this order to be made upon each named 
respondent, and upon John W. Henke. The effective date of this 
order as to each respondent and as to John W. Henke shall be thirty 
days after completion of service on that respondent, or individual. 

Dated AtiG.1 9 198t! , at Sa,n Francisco, California. 

COCQ13s1on~r R1e~r~ D. Gr~vol!o~ be1ng 
:oe~3:ar11y ~b~ont. ~1~ not par~1e1pat& 
~ %Co d1~P.Os1t1on ot, .th1~ proceod1ng. 


